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Requesting Approval of

Proposed FY 21-22

Budget Planning Assumptions

Branches, Main Campus and Health Sciences Center

BOR Finance and Facilities Committee

April 6, 2021

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MINUTES OF THE 
APRIL 13, 2021 BOARD OF REGENTS



UNM-Gallup Advisory Board Meeting February 16, 2021

– No fees or tuition increase.

UNM-Los Alamos Advisory Board Meeting March 8, 2021

– No fees or tuition increase.

UNM-Taos Advisory Board Meeting March 24, 2021

– No fees or tuition increase.

UNM-Valencia Advisory Board Meeting March 30, 2021

– No fees or tuition increase.

*All Branch Campus Chancellors indicate that their Advisory Boards
support a 1.5 percent compensation increase.

Branch Campuses 
Budget Planning Assumptions
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ATTACHMENT A



Branch Revenues

$3,132,268 
, 20%

$2,380,021 
, 15%

$9,474,002 
, 61%

$678,563 , 
4%

Gallup Campus

Tuition Local Mil Levy State Appropriation Other

$1,566,655 , 
14%

$3,132,764 , 
28%

$5,885,700 , 
53%

$553,006 , 
5%

Valencia Campus

Tuition Local Mil Levy State Appropriation Other

$999,171 , 
22%

$1,519,364 , 
33%

$1,887,600 , 
41%

$208,219 , 
4%

Los Alamos Campus

Tuition Local Mil Levy State Appropriation Other

$982,874 , 
12%

$2,317,691 , 
29%

$3,988,500 , 
50%

$683,549 , 
9%

Taos Campus

Tuition Local Mil Levy State Appropriation Other
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FY 21-22

Main Campus Budget Planning Assumptions

ATTACHMENT B 
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Here Today to Request Approval of:

Overall FY 21-22 Budget Planning Assumptions

Tuition Rate Proposal

Fee Rate Proposal

Funding Requests $4.9M

Must Funds $3.839M

Additional Recommendation $2.2M

Compensation 1.5% Increase

Base Allocations and Utilities $4M increase or 1.5%

Mandatory Student Fee Allocations $25.4M

ATTACHMENT B



Revenue 
Assumptions
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Main Campus State Appropriations

House Bill 2 
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Description Amount

I&G Formula Funding 3.2% $5.993M

1.5% Compensation Increase $3.231M

Transfer to Nursing, Pharmacy and Population 

Health-Formula Distribution

($40K)

Educational Retirement Benefit 1% Increase to 

Employer Contribution

$1.651M

Total Net Increase $10.8M

Note 3/25 Presentation differences:  HSC transfer amount was reduced from $322K to $40K.  Adjusted out the 

$5.2M CARES Swap restoration.  The initial $5.2M of CARES Swap reduction didn’t affect them in FY21.  

Note:  ERB funding has a reversion clause on unspent funding.

ATTACHMENT B cont.



Tuition and Fee Proposal 
Tuition Recommendation

Proposed Increases-$2.3M Tuition

2.2% Resident (Undergraduate and Graduate)

2.2% Upper Division Premiums

5% Non-Resident (Undergraduate and Graduate)

0.41% Flat Dissertation Rate-Resident and Non-Resident 1-6 Hours-$1,181 to $1,186

Charge the same Flat Dissertation Rate of $1,186 to Non-Resident-7 hours and above 

Note:  2.2% Increase in Differential Tuition generates $210K.  This flows directly to the college and school. 
Note:  Also 10% of $2.3M Base Tuition and Premium Increase will be transferred to Student Aid $230K.  
Fee Recommendation

Existing Mandatory Student Fees: 23.4% decrease in Undergrad and a 23.9% decrease in Grad rates to account for 
New fees.  See note 1 below.

New SHAC Fee $107 Fall/Spring $72 Summer-net revenue neutral.  See note 1 below.

New Athletics Fee $100 Fall/Spring $67 Summer-net revenue neutral.  See note 1 below. 

Existing Tech Fee from $50 to $150 Fall/Spring and from $10 to $20 for Summer.  The proposed Tech Fee 
eliminates the $100 Online Max per course fee.  See Note 2 below.

Recommending that future changes to headcount models have student input and review. 
Note 1: The offsetting reductions in mandatory student fee rates for new fees still leaves a $348K shortfall. This shortfall is offset by a 
reduction in expenditures.  In addition, the revenue generated by the mandatory student fees, SHAC fee and Athletics Fee is projected to 
generate the same amount of revenues as the current model.  
Note 2:  Also, the proposed Tech Fee will additionally fund $255K for a Learning Mgt System replacement, online proctoring , and online 
learning support.  
Note 3:  Dissertation Students will only pay the Tech Fee and SHAC Fee 
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Tuition and Fee Rates-Traditional Face to Face Students

FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $269.28 $0.00 $69.09 $1.67 $50.00 $390.04 $275.20 $0.00 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $479.40 $89.36 22.9%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $928.34 $0.00 $69.09 $1.67 $50.00 $1,049.10 $974.76 $0.00 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,178.96 $129.86 12.4%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $269.28 $35.00 $69.09 $1.67 $50.00 $425.04 $275.20 $35.78 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $515.18 $90.14 21.2%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $928.34 $35.00 $69.09 $1.67 $50.00 $1,084.10 $974.76 $35.78 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,214.74 $130.64 12.1%
Graduate Resident $328.88 $0.00 $77.84 $25.00 $50.00 $481.72 $336.12 $0.00 $59.18 $25.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $570.30 $88.58 18.4%
Graduate Non-Resident $1,027.18 $0.00 $77.84 $25.00 $50.00 $1,180.02 $1,078.54 $0.00 $59.18 $25.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,312.72 $132.70 11.2%
Dissertation Resident/Non-Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,336.00 $105.00 8.5%

FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $1,077.12 $0.00 $276.37 $6.67 $50.00 $1,410.16 $1,100.80 $0.00 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,674.60 $264.44 18.8%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $3,713.36 $0.00 $276.37 $6.67 $50.00 $4,046.40 $3,899.04 $0.00 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,472.84 $426.44 10.5%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $1,077.12 $140.00 $276.37 $6.67 $50.00 $1,550.16 $1,100.80 $143.12 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,817.72 $267.56 17.3%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $3,713.36 $140.00 $276.37 $6.67 $50.00 $4,186.40 $3,899.04 $143.12 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,615.96 $429.56 10.3%
Graduate Resident $1,315.52 $0.00 $311.36 $25.00 $50.00 $1,701.88 $1,344.48 $0.00 $236.72 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,963.20 $261.32 15.4%
Graduate Non-Resident $4,108.72 $0.00 $311.36 $25.00 $50.00 $4,495.08 $4,314.16 $0.00 $236.72 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,932.88 $437.80 9.7%
Dissertation Resident/Non-Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 $212.00 17.2%

FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $3,369.92 $0.00 $1,041.40 $20.00 $50.00 $4,481.32 $3,444.06 $0.00 $793.00 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,614.06 $132.74 3.0%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $11,400.74 $0.00 $829.12 $20.00 $50.00 $12,299.86 $11,970.78 $0.00 $630.40 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $12,978.18 $678.32 5.5%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $3,369.92 $525.00 $1,041.40 $20.00 $50.00 $5,006.32 $3,444.06 $536.70 $793.00 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $5,150.76 $144.44 2.9%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $11,400.74 $420.00 $829.12 $20.00 $50.00 $12,719.86 $11,970.78 $429.36 $630.40 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $13,407.54 $687.68 5.4%
Graduate Resident $3,981.64 $0.00 $934.08 $25.00 $50.00 $4,990.72 $4,069.24 $0.00 $710.16 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $5,161.40 $170.68 3.4%
Graduate Non-Resident $12,361.20 $0.00 $934.08 $25.00 $50.00 $13,370.28 $12,979.26 $0.00 $710.16 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $14,071.42 $701.14 5.2%
Dissertation Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 $212.00 17.2%
Dissertation Non-Resident $7,811.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $7,861.12 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 -$6,418.12 -81.6%

Note1: ASUNM Fee is embedded in the mandatory student fee rate and is allocated to ASUNM $1.67 per credit hour up to 12 hours.  This practice has been in place for a number of years.

1 Credit Hour-Current Rates 1 Credit Hour-Proposed Rates

4 Credit Hour-Current Rates 4 Credit Hour-Proposed Rates

Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Block-Current Rates (UG Res-15 Hrs/UG NR and GR 12 Hrs) Block-Proposed Rates (UG Res-15 Hrs/UG NR and GR 12 Hrs)
Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Note:  The current Tech Fee rate above does not include the $100 ONLINE MAX per course fee.  The proposed Tech Fee rate above eliminates the $100 ONLINE MAX per course fee.

ATTACHMENT B cont.
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FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA

Online 
Max Fee-

Taking One 
Online 

Course2 Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $269.28 $0.00 $69.09 $1.67 $100.00 $50.00 $490.04 $275.20 $0.00 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $479.40 -$10.64 -2.2%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $928.34 $0.00 $69.09 $1.67 $100.00 $50.00 $1,149.10 $974.76 $0.00 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,178.96 $29.86 2.6%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $269.28 $35.00 $69.09 $1.67 $100.00 $50.00 $525.04 $275.20 $35.78 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $515.18 -$9.86 -1.9%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $928.34 $35.00 $69.09 $1.67 $100.00 $50.00 $1,184.10 $974.76 $35.78 $52.53 $1.67 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,214.74 $30.64 2.6%
Graduate Resident $328.88 $0.00 $77.84 $25.00 $100.00 $50.00 $581.72 $336.12 $0.00 $59.18 $25.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $570.30 -$11.42 -2.0%
Graduate Non-Resident $1,027.18 $0.00 $77.84 $25.00 $100.00 $50.00 $1,280.02 $1,078.54 $0.00 $59.18 $25.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,312.72 $32.70 2.6%
Dissertation Resident/Non-Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,336.00 $105.00 8.5%

FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA

Online 
Max Fee-

Taking One 
Online 

Course2 Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $1,077.12 $0.00 $276.37 $6.67 $100.00 $50.00 $1,510.16 $1,100.80 $0.00 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,674.60 $164.44 10.9%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $3,713.36 $0.00 $276.37 $6.67 $100.00 $50.00 $4,146.40 $3,899.04 $0.00 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,472.84 $326.44 7.9%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $1,077.12 $140.00 $276.37 $6.67 $100.00 $50.00 $1,650.16 $1,100.80 $143.12 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,817.72 $167.56 10.2%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $3,713.36 $140.00 $276.37 $6.67 $100.00 $50.00 $4,286.40 $3,899.04 $143.12 $210.13 $6.67 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,615.96 $329.56 7.7%
Graduate Resident $1,315.52 $0.00 $311.36 $25.00 $100.00 $50.00 $1,801.88 $1,344.48 $0.00 $236.72 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $1,963.20 $161.32 9.0%
Graduate Non-Resident $4,108.72 $0.00 $311.36 $25.00 $100.00 $50.00 $4,595.08 $4,314.16 $0.00 $236.72 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,932.88 $337.80 7.4%
Dissertation Resident/Non-Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 $212.00 17.2%

FY 22 Tuition and Fee Rates
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA

Online 
Max Fee-

Taking Two 
Online 

Courses2 Tech Fee Total
Base 

Tuition Premium

Mandatory 
Student 

Fees
ASUNM1

/GPSA Tech Fee2 SHAC Fee
Athletics 

Fee Total $ Change % Change
Undergraduate Resident-Lower $3,369.92 $0.00 $1,041.40 $20.00 $200.00 $50.00 $4,681.32 $3,444.06 $0.00 $793.00 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $4,614.06 -$67.26 -1.4%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Lower $11,400.74 $0.00 $829.12 $20.00 $200.00 $50.00 $12,499.86 $11,970.78 $0.00 $630.40 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $12,978.18 $478.32 3.8%
Undergraduate Resident-Upper $3,369.92 $525.00 $1,041.40 $20.00 $200.00 $50.00 $5,206.32 $3,444.06 $536.70 $793.00 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $5,150.76 -$55.56 -1.1%
Undergraduate Non-Resident-Upper $11,400.74 $420.00 $829.12 $20.00 $200.00 $50.00 $12,919.86 $11,970.78 $429.36 $630.40 $20.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $13,407.54 $487.68 3.8%
Graduate Resident $3,981.64 $0.00 $934.08 $25.00 $200.00 $50.00 $5,190.72 $4,069.24 $0.00 $710.16 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $5,161.40 -$29.32 -0.6%
Graduate Non-Resident $12,361.20 $0.00 $934.08 $25.00 $200.00 $50.00 $13,570.28 $12,979.26 $0.00 $710.16 $25.00 $150.00 $107.00 $100.00 $14,071.42 $501.14 3.7%
Dissertation Resident $1,181.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,231.00 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 $212.00 17.2%
Dissertation Non-Resident $7,811.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $7,861.12 $1,186.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $107.00 $0.00 $1,443.00 -$6,418.12 -81.6%

Note1: ASUNM Fee is embedded in the mandatory student fee rate and is allocated to ASUNM $1.67 per credit hour up to 12 hours.  This practice has been in place for a number of years.
Note2: Online Max Fee is assessed $100 for each course not by headcount.  The proposed Tech Fee eliminates the $100 ONLINE MAX per course fee.

Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Block-Current Rates (UG Res-15 Hrs/UG NR and GR 12 Hrs) Block-Proposed Rates (UG Res-15 Hrs/UG NR and GR 12 Hrs)

1 Credit Hour-Current Rates 1 Credit Hour-Proposed Rates

4 Credit Hour-Current Rates 4 Credit Hour-Proposed Rates

Per Credit Hour Headcount Per Credit Hour Headcount

Tuition and Fee Rates-Students taking 1 or 2 Online Courses
ATTACHMENT B cont.



Allocation 
Assumptions
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Funding Requests $4.9M

$1.1M SVP for Finance and Administration

$2.926M Academic Affairs

$831K President’s Organizations

Must Fund Allocations $3.839M

$2.1M Proposed 1% ERB Increase

$400K Estimated Minimum Wage Increase

$232K Student Health Insurance 8.7% increase

$70K GA/TA Tuition Waivers

$53K Worker’s Comp increase 10%

($280K) Misc. Fringe Benefits Tax Decrease 4% 

$375K Property Insurance 25% Increase

$69K General Liability Insurance Cyber Security

$300K President scholarship commitment (Year 2 of 3)

$520K Faculty Promotions

Utilities 0%

Additional Recommendation $2.2 M (detail next slide)

Compensation Increase 1.5%-$3.4M

Base Allocations and Utilities $4M or 1.5% Increase

Mandatory Student Fees $25.4M

Note: Mandatory student fees allocations of $25.7M were adjusted to $25.4M.  The SFRB contingency was brought down from 
$432K to $84K.

13

Allocations
ATTACHMENT B cont.



14

Additional Recommendation

FY 22 Main Campus Core Fund Contribution

Current
Proposed 4% of 

Expenditures Base
FY 21 Amount 

Collected FY 22 Difference 
Main Campus Self Supporting Units $4,105,150 $2,312,751 ($1,792,399)
Public Service $164,351 $121,121 ($43,230)
RPSPs $340,715 $0 ($340,715)
Total $4,610,216 $2,433,872 ($2,176,344)

Establishment of 4% assessment on public service activities and auxiliary enterprise activities to 

support core funded central services. Assessment will be based upon FY 20 total expenditures.

ATTACHMENT B cont.
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Category

FY 2021 Forecast 

Recurring

(A)

 Fiscal Year 2022 

Scenario HB2 ( B ) 

 % Change      

(A&B) 

State Appropriations 186,173,400 197,048,250 5.8%

Tuition Revenue 113,673,247 115,973,247 2.0%

One-Time Revenues 281,234 - -100.0%

Other/Net Transfers Out (18,367,611) (18,637,111) 1.5%

Total I&G Revenues 281,760,270 294,384,386 4.5%

Mandatory Student Fees 32,241,498 25,392,526 -21.2%

Total Revenues 314,001,768 319,776,912 1.8%

Base Allocation 257,593,850 261,362,050 1.5%

Utilities 15,766,656 15,998,656 1.5%

Funding Requests - 4,856,435 

Must Fund Increases - 3,839,179 

Additional Recommendation - 2,176,344 

Compensation - 3,420,000 

Total I&G Expense 273,360,506 291,652,664 6.7%

Mandatory Student Fee Allocations 30,240,828 25,392,526 -16.0%

Total Expense 303,601,334 317,045,190 4.4%

Projected Surplus (Deficit) 10,400,435 2,731,723

I&G 8,399,765 2,731,723
Fees 2,000,670 (0)
Total Surplus (Deficit) 10,400,435 2,731,723

Main Campus-DRAFT 4/6/21

ATTACHMENT B cont.
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Requesting Approval of:

Overall FY 22 Budget Planning Assumptions

Tuition Rate Proposal

Fee Rate Proposal

Funding Requests $4.9M

Must Funds $3.839M

Additional Recommendation $2.2M

Compensation 1.5% Increase

Base Allocations and Utilities $4M increase or 1.5%

Mandatory Student Fee Allocations $25.4M

ATTACHMENT B cont.
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HSC FY22 
Tuition, Fee and 
Compensation 

Planning

 ATTACHMENT C
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Summary Regular Tuition Rate 
Changes Proposed

• All Undergraduate Resident 2.2% increase

• All Undergraduate Nonresident 5% increase

• All Graduate Resident 2.2% increase
(Exclude SOM MD and PharmD)

• All Graduate Nonresident 5% increase
(Exclude SOM MD and PharmD)

*Approved by HSC Core Group

ATTACHMENT C cont.



Proposed Differential Tuition Changes
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• College of Population Health Undergraduate
• Increase from $50 to $100 per credit hour

• College of Population Health Graduate
• New $25 per credit hour
• Phase one of a two year phase-in
• $100 per credit hour effective Fall 2022

• College of Pharmacy PharmD
• 5% increase (from $379.50 to $398.48) to be phased in by new

student cohort over 4 years

ATTACHMENT C cont.
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HSC Student Fee Increases
• HSC Library and Resource Fee two year phase-in

• Year 1 increase $66.50 per semester (from $130 to $196.50)
• Year 2 increase $66.00 per semester (from $196.50 to $262.50)

• Mandatory Fee (University-wide per Main Campus proposal)
• Undergraduate -23.4% or -$248.40 per semester
• Graduate -23.96% or -$223.92 per semester (excludes MD)

• Tech Fee (University-wide per Main Campus proposal)
• Increase from $50 to $150 per semester

• Health and Wellness Fee (University-wide per Main Campus proposal)
• New $107 per semester

• Athletics Fee (University-wide per Main Campus proposal)
• New $100 per semester

ATTACHMENT C cont.
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UNM HSC Academic Enterprise
FY 2022 Faculty & Staff 1.5% Salary Increase plus Fringe 

All HSC Unrestricted 
School of 
Medicine 

College of 
Nursing 

College of 
Pharmacy 

College of 
Population 

Health 

HSC VP 
Research and 

HSLIC VP HSC Admin Total HSC 
Grouping 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 1.5% w Fringe 

Faculty 3,469,556 118,345 75,150 26,212 27,586 127,219 $     3,844,068 

Staff 1,077,702 42,262 54,238 10,348 56,584 298,445 $     1,539,579 

Grand Total 4,547,258 160,607 129,388 36,560 84,170 425,664 $     5,383,647 

State new comp 1.5% 
with fringe 883,315 98,072 100,033 31,631 18,470 212,835 $     1,344,356 

Shortfall (3,663,943) (62,535) (29,355) (4,929) (65,700) (212,829) $  (4,039,291)

State new comp is actually 1.3646% w fringe of I&G
Excludes increases to employer ERB (expenses and state funding)

ATTACHMENT C cont.




